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MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:   CHIEF MICHAEL SAFFELL 

   Gardena Police Department  

   1718 West 162nd Street 

   Gardena, California 90247 

 

   CAPTAIN ANDREW D. MEYER 

   Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department 

   Homicide Bureau 

   1 Cupania Circle 

   Monterey Park, California 91755 

 

FROM:  JUSTICE SYSTEM INTEGRITY DIVISION 

   Los Angeles County District Attorney’s Office 

 

SUBJECT:  Non-fatal Officer Involved Shooting of J. Reyes Enriquez 

   J.S.I.D. File #18-0472 

   Gardena P.D. File #18-0005972 

   L.A.S.D. File #018-00082-3199-038 

 

DATE:   May 17, 2022 

 

The Justice System Integrity Division of the Los Angeles County District Attorney’s Office has 

completed its review of the November 8, 2018, non-fatal shooting of J. Reyes Enriquez by 

Gardena Police Department (GPD) Officer Nathan Jones.  It is our conclusion that there is 

insufficient evidence to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Officer Jones did not act in lawful 

self-defense at the time he fired his weapon. 

The District Attorney’s Command Center was notified of this shooting on November 8, 2018, at 

approximately 2:15 p.m.  The District Attorney Response Team responded to the location.  They 

were given a briefing and walk-through of the scene by Los Angeles County Sheriff’s 

Department (LASD) Lieutenant Charles Calderaro. 

The following analysis is based on reports, recorded interviews, photographs, diagrams, body 

worn video, and dash camera video submitted to this office by LASD Homicide Bureau 

Investigators Timothy Ruggiero and Robert Gray.  Jones declined to make a voluntary statement 

in this matter.  

 



2 

 

 

FACTUAL ANALYSIS 

Summary 

On November 8, 2018, at approximately 12:45 p.m., GPD police officers were investigating a 

grand theft of a Ford pickup truck that was subsequently involved in a traffic collision at 

Vermont Avenue and 161st Street in the city of Gardena.1  A man, later identified as Enriquez, 

exited the truck and fled the scene.  Enriquez then stole a Honda Odyssey van from the accident 

scene and fled, leading GPD officers on a high-speed vehicle pursuit. 

At approximately 12:56 p.m., GPD Officer Nathan Jones was in full uniform, driving a marked 

black and white Ford Explorer SUV patrol vehicle.  Jones observed Enriquez driving the Honda 

Odyssey.  Jones initiated a pursuit by activating his patrol vehicle lights and siren.  Enriquez 

attempted to evade Jones by driving at high rates of speed, running posted stop signs and red 

lights, and driving on the wrong side of the road into oncoming traffic.  At approximately 12:58 

p.m., GPD Officer Luis Villanueva, in full uniform driving a marked black and white Crown 

Victoria patrol vehicle, joined Jones in the pursuit.   

The pursuit ended when Enriquez crashed into a parked vehicle on Mariposa Avenue, in the city 

of Gardena.  Jones stopped his patrol vehicle approximately 29 feet behind the Odyssey.  

Villanueva’s patrol vehicle pulled up to the left side of the Odyssey.  Approximately three 

seconds later, Enriquez opened the driver’s side door and quickly darted out of the Odyssey, 

running toward Jones, who had stepped out of his patrol vehicle.  Jones fired his handgun, 

striking Enriquez one time in the lower torso.  

 

 
1 It was determined that Enriquez had stolen the Ford pickup truck and was driving the Ford pickup during the 

collision. 
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Figure 1 – Diagram created by LASD Department of Scientific Services depicting the location of the relevant vehicles at the time 

of the shooting. 

Enriquez was transported to Harbor General Hospital, where he was treated for a gunshot injury 

to his left lower torso area.  He survived his injury.  A toxicology report indicated that Enriquez 

had amphetamine, methamphetamine, and carboxy-THC in his system.  

No weapons were discovered on Enriquez’s person or in the Odyssey.  Enriquez stated that he 

was holding a lighter and methamphetamine pipe in his right hand when the shooting occurred.  

Two lighters, a glass pipe, and a piece of a broken glass pipe were found at the scene where 

Enriquez ran from the Odyssey. 

Villanueva’s patrol 

vehicle 

Honda Odyssey 

Jones’ patrol vehicle 

time of the shooting
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Figure 2 – Depiction of where the lighters, glass pipe and broken piece of pipe were found at the scene 

Dash camera footage 

Both Jones’ and Villanueva’s patrol vehicles were equipped with dash camera.  A review of 

Jones’ dash camera video shows the following: 

The recording begins at approximately 12:56 p.m., while Jones is in the midst of the pursuit.  He 

is behind the Odyssey.  Jones follows the Odyssey through residential neighborhoods.  The 

Odyssey drives on the wrong side of the street, runs posted stop signs and red lights, and drives 

at excessive speeds.  Jones’ siren can be heard during this pursuit.  The radio dispatch can barely 

be heard over the background noise.2  Jones pursues the Odyssey for approximately three and a 

half minutes until the Odyssey makes a right turn onto Mariposa Avenue and crashes into a 

vehicle parked on the right side of the street.  Jones’ patrol vehicle comes to a stop behind the 

Odyssey.  Three seconds later, Enriquez opens the driver’s side door, just as Villanueva’s patrol 

vehicle is seen pulling alongside the Odyssey’s left side.   

Enriquez then darts out of the driver’s side door, places his right hand on the hood of 

Villanueva’s patrol vehicle, and runs toward Jones.3  Enriquez’s hands are down at waist level 

and it is unclear from the video whether he is holding an object in either hand.  A single gunshot 

rings out and Enriquez drops to the ground. 

2 Jones’ body worn video shows that he was communicating on his vehicle radio and receiving the radio broadcasts 

during the pursuit.  
3  Based on Jones’ body worn video, Jones had already exited his patrol vehicle, firearm drawn, when Enriquez 

started running toward him. 
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A review of Villanueva’s dash camera shows the following: 

Villanueva joins the pursuit at approximately 12:58 p.m.  His siren is activated, and the radio 

traffic can be heard.  At 12:58 p.m., an officer broadcasted, “One of the people standing on the 

sidewalk says he’s got a gun in his hand.  He’s holding the gun up.”  The radio dispatcher then 

relayed, “One RP advising that he has a gun.4   Gun is up.”5  Villanueva then follows Jones’ 

patrol vehicle and makes a right turn on Mariposa Avenue from 135th street, where the Odyssey 

collides with a parked vehicle.  Villanueva’s patrol vehicle goes around Jones’ patrol vehicle and 

then pulls up along the left side of the Odyssey, just as the driver’s side door of the Odyssey 

opens.  Enriquez is seen getting out of the Odyssey and running in the direction of Jones’ patrol 

vehicle and then one gunshot is heard.  

Body worn video 

Jones and Villanueva activated their department-issued body worn cameras during this incident.  

Their body worn videos are consistent with the dash camera recordings. 

Jones’ body worn video begins three seconds before Enriquez turns right on Mariposa Avenue 

and crashes into the parked vehicle.  The radio broadcast can be heard, and Jones is seen holding 

his vehicle radio in his right hand as he is driving.  However, the radio broadcast reporting that 

the driver had a gun occurred before Jones’ body worn video began recording.  Jones stops his 

vehicle behind the Odyssey.  As the driver’s side door of the Odyssey opens, Jones steps out of 

his vehicle with his firearm drawn.  Villanueva’s patrol vehicle is seen pulling up along the left 

side of the Odyssey.  Enriquez quickly exits the driver’s side door, turns toward Jones, and runs.  

Enriquez’s hands are at waist level, and it is impossible to determine from the video if he is 

holding an object in either hand.  Jones fires his duty weapon once and Enriquez falls down, 

landing prone on his stomach, behind the Odyssey.    

Villanueva’s body worn video begins after he joined the pursuit, one minute before he caught up 

with Jones and the Odyssey.  Villanueva is behind Jones’ patrol vehicle, which is behind the 

Odyssey.  The radio broadcast reports the subject has a gun.  As Villanueva is driving, he calls 

out the details of the pursuit, including his and the Odyssey’s locations and the traffic conditions. 

As Villanueva turns right onto Mariposa Avenue, following the other two vehicles, the Odyssey 

crashes into a parked vehicle.  Jones’ patrol vehicle abruptly stops behind the Odyssey.  

Villanueva drives around the left side of Jones’ patrol vehicle and stops alongside the Odyssey.  

Enriquez quickly exits the driver’s side door, with his hands down by his waist and runs in the 

direction of Jones’ patrol vehicle.  One gunshot is heard as Enriquez runs. 

4 “RP” refers to reporting party.  The reports related to this incident do not document the source of the statement that 

the subject had a gun.  The investigating officer attempted to determine the source of the statement, but was unable 

to find any further information.   
5 In his interview with investigators, Villanueva stated that he while en route to assist Jones, he heard the GPD 

Station Dispatch report the Odyssey driver had a gun.  
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Screenshots from dash camera and body worn videos 

Figure 3:  Dash camera footage from Jones’ patrol vehicle shows Enriquez as he runs out of the Odyssey 
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Figure 4: Jones’ body worn camera depicts the seconds before Jones fired his weapon 

Figure 5: Villanueva’s body worn camera depicts Enriquez running toward Jones seconds before being shot. 
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Figure 6: Jones’ body worn camera depicts Enriquez after he was shot 

Officer Villanueva’s statement 

Investigators Ruggiero and Gray interviewed Villanueva on November 8, 2018.  

At around 1:30 p.m., Villanueva heard a radio broadcast regarding a possible stolen truck in the 

area of the 16100 block of Vermont.  Villanueva then heard the radio report that the driver was 

seen jumping into a blue van (later determined to be the Honda Odyssey) and heading south on 

Vermont.   

Villanueva was on the west side of town and did not think he could catch up to the Odyssey, but 

he started to drive around the area in his patrol car.  As he drove, radio dispatch advised that 

Jones was in pursuit of the Odyssey.  Villanueva heard Jones report via radio that Jones was in 

pursuit, headed eastbound on Rosecrans Avenue from Budlong Avenue, toward Vermont 

Avenue.  Villanueva headed in that direction.   

Jones then advised that the Odyssey turned and was now westbound on Rosecrans Avenue from 

Vermont Avenue.  Villanueva continued east on Rosecrans Avenue expecting to run into Jones 

and the Odyssey.  Villanueva had not heard any other units advising they were going to assist 

Jones.  As Villanueva neared the intersection of Normandie Avenue and Rosecrans Avenue, 

Jones advised that he and the Odyssey were in the number three westbound lane going north on 

Normandie Avenue from Rosecrans Avenue.  Villanueva stated that Jones advised via radio, that 
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a witness had reported that “the driver of the van had a gun and that the gun was being held up.” 

The radio dispatcher repeated that the driver had a gun and the gun was up.6  

With a clear, unobstructed view, Villanueva saw the Odyssey as it turned to go north, with Jones 

following, in a black and white police car, lights activated and siren blaring.  Villanueva 

proceeded to a position behind Jones and broadcasted that Villanueva would be “calling the 

pursuit” because he was in the number two position.  Villanueva also activated his siren.  

Villanueva and Jones pursued the Odyssey as it drove north on Normandie Avenue, passed 139th 

Street, and approached 135th Street.  The Odyssey “hugged the right-gutter lane” and turned right 

to go east on 135th Street.  Jones and Villanueva followed.  The Odyssey then made an abrupt 

right turn onto Mariposa Avenue and appeared to strike a car that was parked along the west 

curb.  The Odyssey came to an abrupt stop.  Jones pulled in behind the Odyssey from a distance.  

Villanueva “had to go wide” so that he did not hit Jones’ car or block Jones in.  As Villanueva 

drove around Jones, he applied the brakes on his car, “but the car brakes kind of got real, real 

mushy, and the car went past Jones.”  Villanueva’s car started veering toward the driver side of 

the Odyssey.  Villanueva’s car stopped about four feet from the driver side door of the Odyssey, 

which was much closer to the Odyssey than Villanueva intended. 

About three seconds later, Enriquez exited the Odyssey, while Villanueva was still inside his car.  

Concerned that Enriquez was armed, Villanueva “immediately bailed out of the car” and started 

to head to the back-left quarter panel of his patrol vehicle to seek cover, at which time 

Villanueva saw Enriquez outside the Odyssey.  It appeared to Villanueva that Enriquez’s left 

hand had dropped toward his waist, as his right hand touched the front right hood of Villanueva’s 

patrol car.  Villanueva saw Enriquez “hurdle the bumper.”  Villanueva explained that it appeared 

as though Enriquez jumped over Villanueva’s car’s front bumper and started running in 

Villanueva’s direction.  Villanueva was concerned that Enriquez had a gun and would shoot into 

Villanueva’s car, which is why Villanueva ran out of his car and sought cover near the back side 

of his patrol car.   

Enriquez ran toward Villanueva, between the Odyssey and Villanueva’s patrol car, and then 

suddenly ran toward Jones.  Villanueva heard one gunshot.  Villanueva broadcasted that a shot 

was fired.  When Villanueva looked up, he saw Jones standing to the left side of the driver’s door 

of Jones’ patrol car, approximately 25 feet away from the Odyssey.  It was apparent to 

Villanueva that Jones had fired his duty weapon.  Villanueva looked back to the Odyssey and 

saw that Enriquez was lying down toward the rear of the Odyssey, by the bumper.  The officers 

did not approach Enriquez because they had not cleared the vehicle yet.  Villanueva clarified that 

up to the point the shot was fired, Villanueva’s focus was on the Enriquez, not on Jones.7  

6 In the radio dispatch recording, an officer can be heard reporting: “One of the people standing on the sidewalk says 

he’s got a gun in his hands.”  It is unclear which officer made that statement.  Villanueva thought it was Jones.  

However, Jones’ dash camera does not depict him stopping or talking to any witness at this point in the pursuit. 
7 Villanueva’s statement was generally consistent with the dash camera and body camera footage.  However, 

Villanueva did not recall seeing the Odyssey running stop signs or driving on the wrong side of the road, whereas 

these traffic violations can be seen on the dash camera.  Additionally, from the body camera and dash camera 

footage, it appears as though Enriquez ran toward Jones, and not first in the direction of Villanueva’s car.  



10 

Villanueva heard Jones ask, “Have you been hit?”  Enriquez responded, “Yes I’ve been shot.  

I’ve been hit.”  Villanueva still could not see Enriquez’s hands, so he and Jones waited for 

additional officers to arrive.  Once additional units arrived, the officers formulated a plan to clear 

the Odyssey and take Enriquez into custody.  Villanueva handcuffed Enriquez and checked him 

for weapons; he had none.  The officers administered first aid and the paramedics arrived.  

Enriquez’s statement 

On November 8, 2018, Investigators Ruggiero and Gray interviewed Enriquez while Enriquez 

was recovering in the hospital.  Enriquez was given the Miranda admonishment and spoke with 

investigators.   

The investigators asked Enriquez to explain how he came to possess the Odyssey.  Enriquez said 

that just prior to getting the Odyssey, someone had tried to rob him at gunpoint on Vermont 

Avenue.   

Enriquez said that earlier that day he was driving a Ford truck that belonged to a friend named 

Felipe E. who was incarcerated, and Enriquez was “taking care of it.” 8  He said he was being 

chased by a green car “with a male Hispanic and a lady.”  Enriquez stopped the Ford truck 

because something was wrong with a tire.  He left the motor on with the door open and grabbed 

his bag of tools.  He was going to exit the truck “when the little dude in the green car jumped 

out” and asked him where the drugs are.  The man pointed a gun at Enriquez.  Enriquez 

responded that he did not have anything and did not want any problems.   

Enriquez added that there was also a black Ford Explorer involved, with two individuals.  “They 

took my chain.  They tried to take my watch, and they tried to take the truck from me.”  Enriquez 

said that these individuals stole the Ford truck and dismantled it.9  Enriquez told investigators he 

would give them more information, such as names, if investigators helped him in return.  It is 

unclear what Enriquez meant by that statement, and investigators did not inquire. 

Investigators asked Enriquez what happened after the truck was taken away from him.  Enriquez 

stated that he saw a parked van and took it, in an effort to try to follow the “little green car.”  He 

later added that the van belonged to someone he knew named “ .”10  After taking the van, 

Enriquez noticed the black Ford Explorer still following him, and thought it was the robbers 

trying to pursue him.  He then heard a siren and realized the police were behind him.  Enriquez 

said that as soon as he realized the police were following him, he made a right turn and tried to 

stop but hit a car.11  

8 Investigators located . at Men’s Central Jail and interviewed him.  When shown a photograph of Enriquez, 

. stated that he recognized Enriquez as an acquaintance of someone . knew. . said that 

Enriquez did not have permission to possess his truck.  
9 It is unclear from the interview whether Enriquez meant that these individuals stole the truck or tried to but were 

unsuccessful.  
10 The Honda Odyssey was registered to two individuals: . and .  There is no known relationship 

between the owners of the Odyssey and Enriquez.  . witnessed the Odyssey being stolen at the scene of the 

initial collision and verified that Enriquez did not have permission to take it. 
11 The patrol sirens can be heard on Jones’ dash camera for approximately three minutes before Enriquez turned 

right onto Mariposa Avenue, struck a parked car, and finally stopped. 
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Enriquez said that after he came to a stop, he saw a police car coming straight at him, so he 

jumped out of the van to avoid getting hit.  Enriquez explained that he “jumped over [an 

officer’s] car.  At that moment, he saw “the dude with his gun out.”  He said, “Hey man, I don’t 

got nothing.”  Enriquez heard a “Pow!” and hit the ground.  He had a yellow lighter and “the 

pookie”12 in his right hand when he was shot.  When he hit the ground, the pipe broke on impact. 

Enriquez told the investigators that he smoked crystal methamphetamine thirty minutes before 

the incident. 

Charges filed on Enriquez 

Enriquez was charged in case number YA099171.  The charges included two counts of felony hit 

and run causing injury to another person, in violation of Vehicle Code § 20001(b)(1), one felony 

count of fleeing a peace officer’s motor vehicle, in violation of Vehicle Code § 2800.4, and one 

misdemeanor count of hit and run causing property damage, in violation of Vehicle Code 

§ 20002(a).

On April 25, 2019, Enriquez pled no contest to felony hit and run and felony fleeing a peace 

officer’s motor vehicle and was sentenced to four years and eight months in state prison.   

LEGAL ANALYSIS 

California law permits any person to use deadly force in self-defense or in the defense of others 

if he actually and reasonably believed that he or others were in imminent danger of great bodily 

injury or death. Penal Code § 197; CALCRIM No. 505; See also People v. Randle (2005) 35 Cal. 

4th 987, 994 (overruled on another ground in People v. Chun (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 1172, 1201); 

People v. Humphrey (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 1073, 1082.  In protecting himself or another, a person 

may use that amount of force which he believes reasonably necessary and which would appear to 

a reasonable person, in the same or similar circumstances, to be necessary to prevent imminent 

injury.  CALCRIM No. 3470.  If the person’s beliefs were reasonable, the danger does not need 

to have actually existed.  Id.   

In California, the evaluation of the reasonableness of a police officer’s use of deadly force 

employs a reasonable person acting as a police officer standard, which enables the jury to 

evaluate the conduct of a reasonable person functioning as a police officer in a stressful situation.  

People v. Mehserle (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1124, 1146.   

In evaluating whether a police officer’s use of deadly force was reasonable in a specific situation, 

it is helpful to draw guidance from the objective standard of reasonableness adopted in civil 

actions alleging Fourth Amendment violations.  “The ‘reasonableness’ of a particular use of 

force must be judged from the perspective of a reasonable officer on the scene, rather than with 

the 20/20 vision of hindsight… The calculus of reasonableness must embody allowance for the 

fact that police officers are often forced to make split-second judgments—in circumstances that 

are tense, uncertain, and rapidly evolving—about the amount of force that is necessary in a 

particular situation.”  Graham v. Connor (1989) 490 U.S. 386-396-397. 

12 “Pookie” refers to a pipe used to ingest methamphetamine. 
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When considering circumstantial, or indirect, evidence to make a conclusion beyond a 

reasonable doubt, and when one reasonable conclusion points to innocence and another to guilt, 

the trier of fact must accept the one that points to innocence.  CALCRIM No. 224; CALCRIM 

No. 225. 

The evidence examined in this investigation shows Enriquez stole a Ford pickup.  After crashing 

the Ford, he stole a Honda Odyssey to flee from the scene.  Enriquez then led officers on a 

dangerous, high-speed pursuit.  He ran stop signs and red lights and drove on the opposite side of 

the road.  Enriquez exhibited a reckless disregard for human life as he fled.  Officers were 

advised via radio dispatch that Enriquez had a gun and “the gun was up,” less than a minute 

before Enriquez exited the Odyssey and ran toward Jones, with his hands down toward his waist.  

Based on the dash camera and body worn camera footage, it did not appear that Enriquez was 

holding a gun.  Enriquez stated that he was holding a lighter and pipe in his right hand.  Due to 

Enriquez’s distance from Jones and the fact that Enriquez was in rapid motion, it would have 

been difficult for Jones to determine whether Enriquez was holding an object in either hand as he 

ran toward Jones.   

It is reasonable to assume that Jones heard the broadcast stating that Enriquez had a gun.  

Villanueva also heard that radio broadcast and believed that Enriquez was armed when he ran 

from the Odyssey.  Villanueva stated that as Enriquez exited the van, he ran toward Villanueva 

first, and then toward Jones, causing Villanueva to be concerned that Enriquez would fire a 

weapon.  Although Enriquez was unarmed, under this dangerous and rapidly unfolding situation, 

where Enriquez was running directly toward him, Jones had little time to determine whether 

Enriquez posed a threat to Jones’ life.   

It is reasonable to conclude from the circumstantial evidence that Jones believed Enriquez was 

armed with a firearm as he was running toward Jones.   

CONCLUSION 

We conclude that there is insufficient evidence to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Jones’ 

decision to use deadly force was unreasonable. 




